D.A. 11-7-91

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 77,468

CITY OF BOCA RATON, FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, and the TAXPAYERS, PROPERTY OWNERS and CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF BOCA RATON FLORIDA, including NON-RESIDENTS OWNING PROPERTY OR SUBJECT TO TAXATION THEREIN, et al.,

Appellees.

CROSS-REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT ASTRAL INVESTMENT, INC.

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of The Fifteenth Judicial Circuit In And For Palm Beach County, Florida

> John H. Pelzer, Esq. Thomas R. Bolf, Esq. Nancy W. Gregoire, Esq. RUDEN, BARNETT, McCLOSKY, SMITH, SCHUSTER & RUSSELL, P.A. Attorneys for Appellee, Astral Investment, Inc. 200 East Broward Boulevard, 15th fl Post Office Box 1900 Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302 (305)764-6660 Miami 944-3283

1991 JUL CLERK, SUPREME COURT By\_ Chief Deputy Cler

Ruden, Barnett, McClosky, Smith, Schuster & Russell, P.A.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	1
ISSUE II:	
THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ARE AN <u>AD</u> <u>VALOREM</u> TAX WHICH IS INVALID UNDER ART.VII, §12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	1
<u>ISSUE III</u> :	
THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ARE NOT DIRECTLY PROPORTIONAL TO AND LESS THAN THE SPECIAL BENEFITS TO BE PROVIDED EACH PARCEL	8
ISSUE IV:	
THE NON-ADJOINING, NON-ABUTTING IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT A SINGLE PROJECT	10
ISSUE_V:	
THE EXCLUDED PARCELS WOULD RECEIVE MORE THAN INSIGNIFICANT SPECIAL BENEFITS	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## <u>Page</u>

1.	Atlantic Coastline R. Co. v. City of Lakeland, 94 Fla. 347, 115 So. 669 (1927).	3
2.	Cape Development Company v. City of Cocoa Beach, 192 So.2d 766 (Fla. 1966)	6
3.	<u>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Carter</u> , 71 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1954)	2
4.	<u>City of Fort Myers v. State</u> , 117 So. 97 (Fla. 1928).	1,10
5.	City of Hallandale v. Meekins, 237 So.2d 318 (Fla. 1970)	6,7
6.	<u>City of Naples v. Moon</u> , 269 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1972)	2,3,10
7.	<u>City of Treasure Island v. Strong</u> , 215 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1968)	6,8,11,14
8.	Fisher v. Board of County Commissioners of Dade County, 84 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1956)	4,10
9.	Lake Howell Water and Reclamation District v. State, 68 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1972)	1
10.	<u>Meyer v. City of Oakland Park</u> , 219 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1969)	1,8,13
11.	<u>Richardson v. Hardee</u> , 85 Fla. 510, 96 So. 290 (1923)	2
12.	<u>St. Lucie County v. Higgs</u> , 141 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1962)	10
13.	<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 137 Fla. 666, 188 So. 351 (1939)	2
14.	South Trail Fire Control District v. State, 273 So.2d 380, 383 (Fla. 1973)	14

F/831NWG/1

`.

## **Other Authorities**

15.	48 Am.Jur., Special or Local Assessments, §2915	14
16.	Chapter 170, Fla.Stat	6
17.	§170.06, Fla.Stat	6

F/831NWG/1
